

RECOGNIZING AND HONORING THE SERVICE OF HUGH L. MCCULLEY EX-OFFICIO

WHEREAS, Hugh McCulley served on the H-GAC's Transportation Policy Council as an Ex-Officio; since 2010; and

WHEREAS, Hugh McCulley was also served on the Greater Houston Freight Committee and the High Capacity Transit Task Force; and

WHEREAS, Hugh McCulley was a partner at Crady Jewett McCulley & Houran LLP for over 40 years; and was counsel to almost all railroads operating in Texas; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Transportation Policy Council for the Houston-Galveston Transportation Management Area that Hugh L. McCulley be commended for his distinguished service to the region and to the Transportation Policy Council. Let it be further resolved that the Transportation Policy Council extends to him its deepest gratitude for his service and may he Rest in Peace.

UNANIMOUSLY PASSED AND APPROVED this 23rd day of June 2023, at a regularly called meeting of the Transportation Policy Council.

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

06/28/2023 David W Robinson (Jun 28, 2023 17:46 CDT)

Hon. David Robinson, Chairman Transportation Policy Council

Kuly Urnold

06/29/2023

Hon. Nancy Arnold, Secretary Transportation Policy Council